

No. 22-957

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LAURIE A. DERMODY,
Petitioner,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondent.

LINDA MARIE MONDOR, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

LISA M. NEELEY
RUBIN AND RUDMAN, LLP
53 State Street, 15th Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 330-7033

BRIAN E. BARREIRA
118 Long Pond Rd., Suite 206
Plymouth, MA 02360
(508) 747-8282

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN J. MARSHALL*
ABRAHAM G. KANTER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

* *Admission in the District of
Columbia pending; practicing
under direct supervision of
members of the D.C. Bar*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS..... 1

I. The Lower Courts Are Split on the
Question Presented..... 2

II. The Commonwealth’s Second Question
Presented Is a Red Herring 7

III. The Decisions Below Are Wrong..... 8

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	12
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018)	11
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 582 U.S. 79 (2017).....	12
<i>Hughes v. McCarthy</i> , 734 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2013).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 12
<i>Hutcherson v. Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System Administration</i> , 667 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2012).....	2
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	12
<i>Slack Technologies, LLC v. Pirani</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1433 (2023).....	12

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1396p	9
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e).....	1, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e)(1)	2, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e)(1)(B)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e)(1)(F)	4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 12
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e)(1)(F)(i).....	8, 9, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e)(2)	10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e)(2)(A)(i)	11
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e)(2)(A)(ii)	11

42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)(2)(A)(iii) 11

42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)(2)(A)(iv) 11

42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)(2)(B)(i)..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7,
8, 9, 10, 11, 12

42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)(2)(B)(ii)..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)(2)(B)(iii) 11

42 U.S.C. § 1396p(c)(2)(B)(iv) 11

42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e)(1)..... 10

42 U.S.C. § 1396p(e)(2)..... 10

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. No.
109-171, 120 Stat. 4 (2006)..... 5, 10

§ 6012(a) 10

Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988,
Pub. L. No. 100-360, 102 Stat. 683 10
